COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN)CASE NO.WATER DISTRICT FOR A SURCHARGE TO)2021-00172FINANCE WATER LOSS CONTROL EFFORTS)

<u>ORDER</u>

On April 28, 2021, Mountain Water District (Mountain District) gave notice of its intent to file an application for the purpose of establishing a surcharge to finance its water loss control efforts. On February 11, 2022, Mountain District filed a motion requesting to close the case and remove it from the Commission's docket. Mountain District noted that the surcharge requested would apply to every customer class and every customer within each customer class, making the surcharge an adjustment of rates pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 16. Mountain District also noted the Commission directed the utility to file an adjustment of rates no later than December 28, 2022.¹

Based upon review of the motion, the Commission finds that Mountain District established good cause to close this case and remove it from the Commission's docket, therefore the motion shall be granted. The Commission can review any request for a surcharge while addressing the adjustment of rates in the case Mountain District was directed to file.

¹ See Case No. 2021-00412 Electronic Application of Mountain Water District to Issue Securities in the Approximate Principal Amount of \$5,930,000 for the Purpose of Refinancing Certain Outstanding Obligations of the District Pursuant to the Provisions of KRS 278.300 and 807 KAR 5:001 (Ky PSC Dec. 13, 2021).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission



ATTEST:

Marcy Vursel for Executive Director

Case No. 2021-00172

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Roy Sawyers Mountain Water District P. O. Box 3157 Pikeville, KY 41502

*Mountain Water District 6332 Zebulon Highway P. O. Box 3157 Pikeville, KY 41502-3157

*Tammy Olson Mountain Water District P. O. Box 3157 Pikeville, KY 41502